(Note 38) and certain of the bank borrowings (Note 37) are denominated in foreign currencies, principally USD, Euro

Edgar Filing: CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 266

and Japanese Yen. Depreciation or appreciation of Renminbi against foreign currencies affects the Group�s results
significantly because the Group�s foreign currency liabilities generally exceed its foreign currency assets.

F-32

Edgar Filing: CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 267

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

4 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group�s profit after tax and retained profits that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. The range of such sensitivity was considered
to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting date.

2017

Appreciation/(depreciation) of

Renminbi against foreign

currency

Increase/(decrease)

on profit after tax and

retained profits

RMB million
USD 1% 278

(1%) (278)

Euro 1% 31
(1%) (31)

Japanese Yen 10% 116
(10%) (116)

2016

Appreciation/(depreciation) of

Renminbi against foreign

currency

Increase/(decrease)

on profit after tax and

retained profits

RMB million
USD 1% 305

(1%) (305)

Euro 1% 31

Edgar Filing: CHINA SOUTHERN AIRLINES CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 268

(1%) (31)

Japanese Yen 10% 134
(10%) (134)

2015

Appreciation/(depreciation) of

Renminbi against foreign

currency

Increase/(decrease)

on profit after tax and

retained profits

RMB million
USD 1% 453

(1%) (453)

Euro 1% 38
(1%) (38)

Japanese Yen 10% 135
(10%) (135)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of
the Group entities� profit after tax and retained profits measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into
Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those
financial instruments, borrowings, and finance lease obligations held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group